following: “will likely result”, “are expected to”, “will continue”, “is anticipated”, “estimate”, “intends”, “plans”, “projection” and “outlook”.

You should not unduly rely on forward-looking statements contained or incorporated by reference in this prospectus. Various factors discussed in this prospectus,
including, but not limited to, all the risks discussed in “Risk Factors” may cause actual results or outcomes to differ materially from those expressed in forward-looking
statements. You should read and interpret any forward-looking statements together with these risks.

Any forward-looking statement applies only as of the date on which that statement is made. We will not update any forward-looking statement to reflect events or

circumstances that occur after the date on which such statement is made.

-21-

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our capitalization and indebtedness as of December 31, 2006 in accordance with A-IFRS. We have not included an “As Adjusted” column

because we will not receive proceeds from the sale of ADSs by the selling security holders. Significant post-balance sheet changes to the table are discussed in the footnotes
below.

  As of
December 31, 2006

  Unaudited
  (In Australian Dollars)
Indebtedness

Short-term debt (secured, guaranteed) (1)   6,011,000
Long-term debt (secured, guaranteed) (1)   4,712,000
Long-term debt (unsecured, unguaranteed) (2)   759,000

Total debt   11,482,000

Stockholders’ equity

Share capital (3)   233,097,000
Reserves   8,393,000
Deficit accumulated prior to development stage   (3,813,000)
Deficit accumulated during development stage   (153,857,000)

Total stockholders’ equity   83,820,000
Total capitalization and indebtedness in accordance with A-IFRS   95,302,000

 (1) The secured, guaranteed debt is recorded net of A$5,194,000 of unamortized discount related to the compound embedded derivative and the freestanding warrants,

which discount has been allocated proportionately between short-term and long-term debt.

 (2) The unsecured, unguaranteed debt is recorded net of A$7,111,000 of unamortized discount related to the compound embedded derivative and debt issue costs.